

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3514 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Mohd. Zakirya, S/o. Mohd. Osman.
2. Mohd. Danish, S/o. Mohd Zakirya.
3. Mohd. Osman, S/o. Late Mohd. Kaja Miya.
4. Zubair, S/o. Mohd. Osman.
5. Imran, S/o. Mohd. Osman.

Petitioners/Accused

AND

The State of Telangana, rep. by its Sub Inspector of Police, Medipally Police Station, Medipally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District (through Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant anticipatory bail to the petitioners in the event of their arrest in connection with the complaint and investigation in FIR.No.335 of 2026, dated 07.03.2026 by the respondent - Medipally PS, Medipally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/S BHARADWAJ ASSOCIATES Advocate for the Petitioners, Additional PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

At request of learned Additional Public Prosecutor, list on 23.03.2026.

In the meantime, the Investigating Officer is instructed not to arrest the petitioner, and the petitioners are directed to refrain from contacting any victim or the *de-facto* complainant.

Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Medchal Malkajgiri District, at Medipally.
2. The Station House Officer, P.S., Medipally, ~~Medchal~~ - Malkajgiri District.
3. One CC to M/S BHARADWAJ ASSOCIATES [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:18/03/2026

LIST ON 23.03.2026.

ORDER

CRLP.No.3514 of 2026

DIRECTION

